

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

INNOVATION VENTURES, LLC, d/b/a LIVING
ESSENTIALS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

LIQUID MANUFACTURING, LLC., K & L
DEVELOPMENT OF MICHIGAN, LLC, LXR BIOTECH
LLC, ETERNAL ENERGY, LLC, ANDREW KRAUSE, and
PETER PAISLEY,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 150591

Court of Appeals No. 315519

Oakland County Circuit Court
No. 12-124554-CZ

BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE BY MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

Richard C. Kraus (P27553)
David R. Russell (P68568)
Foster, Swift, Collins & Smith, P.C.
Attorneys for Michigan Chamber of Commerce
313 S. Washington Square
Lansing, MI 49833-2193
(517) 371-8104

March 27, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... iii

STATEMENT IDENTIFYING INTEREST AS AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF POSITION AS AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. A party’s exercise of its rights under an agreement should not result in a failure of consideration and render other contract provisions unenforceable. 4

 A. A court should not use failure of consideration to protect a party against the consequences of contract terms it knowingly accepted..... 4

 B. Courts should not inject uncertainty into unambiguous contracts. 8

 C. Consideration for a contract does not fail due to an event that was contemplated by the parties and governed by an agreed upon provision. 10

 II. Granting leave would be appropriate even though the Court of Appeals’ opinion is unpublished. 12

CONCLUSION 13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adell Broad Corp v Apex Media Sales, Inc</i> , 269 Mich App 6, 12-13; 708 NW2d 778 (2005)	8, 10
<i>Baith v Knapp-Stiles, Inc</i> , 380 Mich 119, 126; 156 NW2d 575 (1968).....	10, 12
<i>Bloomfield Estates Improvement Ass’n, Inc v City of Birmingham</i> , 479 Mich 206, 212; 737 NW2d 670 (2007)	7
<i>Brown & Brown, Inc v Mudron</i> , 379 Ill App 3d 724; 887 NE2d 437, 441 (2008).....	9
<i>Central Adjustment Bureau, Inc v Ingram</i> , 678 SW2d 28, 35 (Tenn 1984)	8
<i>Curtis 1000 v Suess</i> , 24 F3d 941, 946 (CA 7, 1994)	5, 7
<i>GMC v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 466 Mich 231, 239; 644 NW2d 734 (2002)	5
<i>Kefuss v Whitley</i> , 220 Mich 67, 82-83; 189 NW 76 (1922).....	7
<i>Lafayette Dramatic Productions, Inc v Ferentz</i> , 305 Mich 193, 215-218; 9 NW2d 57 (1943) .	7
<i>Levitz v Capitol Sav & Loan Co</i> , 267 Mich 92, 97; 255 NW 166 (1934).....	5
<i>McCarty v Mercury Metalcraft Co</i> , 372 Mich 567, 574; 127 NW2d 340 (1964)	10
<i>QIS, Inc v Indus Quality Control, Inc</i> , 262 Mich App 592, 594; 686 NW2d 788 (2004)	5
<i>Rory v Cont'l Ins Co</i> , 473 Mich 457, 468; 703 NW2d 23 (2005)	2, 10
<i>Rosenthal v Triangle Development Co</i> , 261 Mich 462, 463; 246 NW 182 (1933)	10
<i>Simko, Inc v Graymar Co</i> , 55 Md App 561; 464 A2d 1104, 1107-1108 (1983)	9
<i>Summits 7, Inc v Kelly</i> , 178 Vt 396; 886 A2d 365, 370-371(2005)	5, 8
<i>Sunday v Novi Equipment Co</i> , 290 Mich 539; 287 NW 909 (1939)	11
<i>Ziegler v IBP Hog Market, Inc</i> , 249 F3d 509, 517 (CA 6, 2001).....	13

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed)	10
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed)	10
Restatement Contracts 2d, § 237	10
